

Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Location: <<CourtRoomNumber>>
Judge: Calendar, 3

FILED
4/25/2023 5:59 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2019CH12932
Calendar, 3
22448217

FILED DATE: 4/25/2023 5:59 PM 2019CH12932

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

SERGIO VILLAGOMEZ, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ISOLVED HCM, LLC, a Delaware
Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 19 CH 12932

Honorable Allen Price Walker

Calendar 3

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

A. Nature of the Litigation 3

B. The Claims 4

C. Litigation History, Negotiation, and Settlement 4

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 7

A. Settlement Class Definition 7

B. Monetary Relief 7

C. Prospective Relief 8

D. Payment of Settlement Notice and Administrative Costs 8

E. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Incentive Award 9

F. Release of Liability 9

IV. THE CLASS NOTICE FULLY SATISFIED DUE PROCESS 10

V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 12

A. The Relief Offered in the Settlement Weighs Strongly in Favor of Final Approval 13

1. The relief provided by the Settlement is excellent 13

2. Plaintiff and the Settlement Class faced serious obstacles to relief both inside and outside the courtroom 16

B. Defendant’s Ability to Pay Supports the Settlement 19

C. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Weighs in Favor of Settlement 20

D. The Positive Reaction to the Settlement Supports Final Approval 21

E. There Was Absolutely No Collusion Between the Parties.....23

F. It Is Class Counsel’s Opinion That the Settlement is in the Best Interest of All Settlement Class Members23

G. The Stage of Proceedings Supports Final Approval of the Settlement25

VI. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 10

State Supreme Court Cases

Cothron v. White Castle System, Inc.,
2023 IL 128004..... 17

McDonald v. Symphony Bronzeville Park LLC,
2022 IL 126511..... 24

Tims v. Black Horse Carriers, Inc.,
2023 IL 12780..... 17

State Appellate Court Cases

Carrao v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
118 Ill. App. 3d 417 (1st Dist. 1983)..... 10, 12

City of Chi. v. Korshak,
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990)..... *passim*

GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton,
236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992)..... 12, 22, 25

Lee v. Buth-Na-Bodhaige, Inc.,
2019 IL App (5th) 180033..... 10

McCormick v. Adtalem Glob. Educ., Inc.,
2022 IL App (1st) 201197-U ¶ 14..... 12, 24

Rottner v. Palm Beach Tan, Inc.,
2019 IL App (1st) 180691-U 24

Sekura v. Krishna Schaumburg Tan, Inc.,
2018 IL App (1st) 180175..... 24

Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
2016 IL App (2d) 150236..... 21, 22, 23

Steinberg v. Sys. Software Assocs., Inc.,
306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999)..... 13

State Circuit Court Cases

<i>Abusalem v. The Standard Mkt., LLC</i> , 2019-L-000517 (Cir. Ct. DuPage Cnty.)	15
<i>Carroll v. Crème de la Crème, Inc.</i> , 2018 2017-CH-01624 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	14
<i>Diller v. Ryder Integrated Logistics</i> , 2019-CH-3032 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	25
<i>Edmond v. DPI Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 2018-CH-09573 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	16
<i>Fluker v. Glanbia Performance Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 2017-CH-12993 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Resthaven/Providence Life Servs.</i> , 2019-CH-1813 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	25
<i>Jones v. Rosebud Rests., Inc.</i> , 2019-CH-10620 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	25
<i>Kusinski v. ADP LLC</i> , 2017-CH-12364 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	14, 22
<i>LaBarre v. Ceridian HCM, Inc.</i> , 2019-CH-06489 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	22
<i>Marshall v. LifeTime Fitness, Inc.</i> , 2017-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	14
<i>Mazurkiewicz v. Mid City Nissan</i> , 2018-CH-09798 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	16
<i>O'Sullivan v. WAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2019-CH-11575 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	25
<i>Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , 2018-CH-15883 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	22
<i>Rottner v. Palm Beach Tan, Inc.</i> , 2015-CH-16695 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)	22

Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enters., Inc.,
2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 22, 24

Watts v. Aurora Chicago Lakeshore Hosp. LLC,
2017-CH-12756 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 16

Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Grp., LLC,
2017-CH-09323 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) 14

United States Appellate Court Cases

Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.,
958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020) 5

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) 19

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019) 24

Sosa v. Onfido, Inc.,
8 F.4th 631 (7th Cir. 2021) 24

Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.,
51 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2022) 19

U.S. v. Dish Network L.L.C.,
954 F.3d 970, (7th Cir. 2020) 19
